Prairie river on section twenty-four (24), known as the Sears' bridge; and,

Whereas, By reason of the construction of a bridge on an adjoining section of land in Morrison county, which answers the purpose of the proposed bridge, the said appropriation remains unexpended.

Therefore, Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation of \$350 transferred to road and bridge fund.

Section 1. That the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350) appropriated by title six (6), chapter one hundred and three (103), General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897) be and the same is hereby transferred to the road and bridge fund of the Town of Villard, Todd county, Minnesota.

Money, how transferred.

- SEC. 2. Upon a receipt by the state auditor of an order drawn by the chairman of the board of supervisors of said Town of Villard, the state auditor shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said sum in favor of said town, and deliver the same to the treasurer of said town, who is hereby authorized to draw the money and place same to the credit of the road and bridge funds therein.
- Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed, so far as same relates to said sum of three hundred and fifty (350) dollars.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1899.

H. F. No. 427.

## CHAPTER 106.

Legislative Manual, publication of, An act to amend chapter sixty-four (64), General Laws eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), entitled An act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-two (122), General Laws eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), entitled, An act to amend chapter two hundred and forty-two (242), General Laws eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled, An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifteen (115) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled, An act to provide for the publication of a legislative manual.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of chapter sixty-four Sec. 6.C. 64, (64), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and amended. ninety-five (1895), entitled, "An act to amend section six (6) of chapter one hundred and twenty-two (122), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), entitled, 'An act to amend chapter two hundred and forty-two (242), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled, An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifteen (115) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled, An act to provide for the publication of a legislative manual." be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6. The secretary of state may, under the contract of the state printer, and upon as favorable terms as he can secure for the state, cause ten thousand (10,000) copies of the legislative manual to be published, in addition to the number already published for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine (1899), to be distributed as follows:

10,000 copies to be pub-lished, how distributed.

Fifty (50) copies to each member of the legislature.

Fifty (50) copies to state historical society for exchange with other states.

Five (5) copies to state university.

Three (3) copies to state library.

Two (2) copies to congressional library at Washington.

Two (2) copies to soldiers' home.

Two (2) copies to each free public library in this state.

Two (2) copies to each public college, seminary or academy in this state.

Two (2) copies to each state normal school.

Two (2) copies to each state high school.

One (1) copy to each independent, special and common school district in this state.

And the secretary of state shall send the number of manuals required to be furnished said school districts to the county superintendent of schools of each county.

One (1) copy to each state institution not herein provided for.

One (1) copy to each elective state officer.

One (1) copy to each appointed state officer who is the head of any department.

One (1) copy to each officer and employe of the house and senate.

One (1) copy to each supreme and district court judge.

One (1) copy to each United States senator and member of congress from this state.

One (1) copy to each auditor's office in this state.

Two hundred and seventy-five (275) copies to remain in the office of the secretary of state for distribution among the members of the next succeeding legislature.

The remaining copies shall be held in the office or [of] the secretary of state for distribution, as he may deem best.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1899.

8. F. No.837.

Public highways, destruction of

weeds on, in

cities of less than 50,000

people.

## CHAPTER 107.

An act to provide for the cutting and destruction of weeds and grass on public highways and streets of incorporated villages and cities of less than fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants, and providing a penalty for refusing or neglecting so to do by any road overseer or street commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Duty of overseer of highways. Section 1. It shall be the duty of every overseer of highways or street commissioner of incorporated villages and cities of less than fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants in the State of Minnesota to cause to be cut and destroyed all weeds or grass growing upon the public highways or streets within their road districts in the manner hereinafter provided.

Powers of oversoors.

SEC. 2. Every such road overseer and street commissioner is hereby authorized and empowered, and it is hereby made his duty to require any person, and as many as necessary, liable to road labor and road tax, to appear with teams, mowing machines, or such other implements, if he own the same, as the overseer or street commissioner may demand, at a time and place designated by him for the purpose of cutting and destroying weeds or grass growing upon such highways or streets.

Labor to be paid same as other highway labor. SEC. 3. Said labor of cutting and destroying weeds or grass to be paid for at the same rate and in the same manner as other highway labor, said labor to be superintended by the overseer of highways and street commissioner, who shall receive compensation therefor at the same rate as for superintending other highway labor.

Labor to be performed between July 15th and Sept. 1st. SEC. 4. Said cutting and destruction of weeds or grass on the public highways or streets shall be performed not earlier than the fifteenth (15th) day of July nor later than the first (1st) day of September each year.